probability statistics that may be encountered in the actual working conditions, power
and thermal load data acquisition, and measurement of excavator operation, the
possibility of the simultaneous fluctuation of power and thermal load measurement data
is much lower than that of single thermal load measurement data. Under extreme
operating conditions such as high humidity and extreme cold, positive and negative
fluctuations in power and thermal load measurement data may be briefly observed. The
particularity of the conditions determines the non-applicability of the prediction theory.
The analysis and prediction work needs to be completed under the constraints of specific
conditional characteristics. Based on the above test results, it can be considered that the
application of thermal load anomaly detection based on the KF thermal load prediction
model is feasible.

Table 3. Percentage of deviation between the predicted and observed values of thermal load in four
different scenarios.

Fluctuation
Form

Only Power
Fluctuation

Only Thermal Load
Fluctuation

Power and Thermal Load
Fluctuate in the Same

Direction

Power and Thermal Load
Fluctuate in the Reverse

Direction
5% −1.29 6.56 3.53 −6.63

10% −4.01 11.23 5.45 −15.57
15% −8.37 14.06 5.76 −27.50
−5% 5.81 −2.49 0.86 10.30
−10% 8.22 −9.04 −1.97 16.57
−15% 11.83 −14.95 −3.72 23.34

6. Conclusions
This paper discusses a thermal load prediction method for proportional solenoid

valves which can be used in practical engineering. In order to achieve this goal, based on
the Kalman filter algorithm framework, the noise parameters of the prediction model were
determined via the statistical calculation of historical samples, and the thermal load data
were predicted based on the power measurement values. In order to better realize this
prediction, the original data samples for a field test and independent test of the non-
installed solenoid valve were designed. The k-means clustering method was proposed to

[…]

probability statistics that may be encountered in the actual working conditions, power and
thermal load data acquisition, and measurement of excavator operation, the possibility of
the simultaneous fluctuation of power and thermal load measurement data is much lower
than that of single thermal load measurement data. Under extreme operating conditions
such as high humidity and extreme cold, positive and negative fluctuations in power and
thermal load measurement data may be briefly observed. The particularity of the conditions
determines the non-applicability of the prediction theory. The analysis and prediction work
needs to be completed under the constraints of specific conditional characteristics. Based
on the above test results, it can be considered that the application of thermal load anomaly
detection based on the KF thermal load prediction model is feasible.

Sensors 2023, 23, 9474 18 of 20

Table 3. Percentage of deviation between the predicted and observed values of thermal load in four
different scenarios.

Fluctuation
Form

Only Power
Fluctuation

Only Thermal
Load

Fluctuation

Power and
Thermal Load

Fluctuate in the
Same Direction

Power and
Thermal Load

Fluctuate in the
Reverse

Direction

5% −1.29 6.56 3.53 −6.63
10% −4.01 11.23 5.45 −15.57
15% −8.37 14.06 5.76 −27.50
−5% 5.81 −2.49 0.86 10.30
−10% 8.22 −9.04 −1.97 16.57
−15% 11.83 −14.95 −3.72 23.34

6. Conclusions

This paper discusses a thermal load prediction method for proportional solenoid
valves which can be used in practical engineering. In order to achieve this goal, based
on the Kalman filter algorithm framework, the noise parameters of the prediction model
were determined via the statistical calculation of historical samples, and the thermal load
data were predicted based on the power measurement values. In order to better realize
this prediction, the original data samples for a field test and independent test of the non-
installed solenoid valve were designed. The k-means clustering method was proposed